• We have excluded disclosures of transaction prices allocated to remaining performance obligations and when we expect to recognize such revenue
for all periods prior to the date of initial application;

• We have not retrospectively restated our contracts to account for those modifications that were entered into before January 3, 2016, the earliest
reporting period impacted by ASC 606;

• We have expensed costs as incurred for costs to obtain a contract when the amortization period would have been one year or less. These costs are
included in selling, general, and administrative expenses; and

• We have not assessed a contract asset or contract liability for a significant financing component if the period between the customer's payment and
our transfer of goods or services is one year or less.

Refer to Impact to Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements below for the impact of adoption of the standard on the consolidated
financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017, and for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017.

Impact to Previously Reported Consolidated Financial Statements

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported results as follows:

  December 31, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of

ASC 606  As Adjusted(1)

Accounts receivable, net  $ 215,479  $ (10,513)  $ 204,966
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  18,203  (18,203)  —
Contract assets  —  35,074  35,074
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  152,444  (6,235)  146,209
Property, plant and equipment, net  1,148,042  (197)  1,147,845
Solar power systems leased and to be leased, net  428,149  (58,931)  369,218
Long-term financing receivables, net  338,877  (8,205)  330,672
Other long-term assets  80,146  466,552  546,698
Accrued liabilities  267,760  (35,989)  231,771
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  8,708  (8,708)  —
Contract liabilities, current portion  —  101,723  101,723
Customer advances, current portion  54,999  (54,999)  —
Customer advances, net of current portion  69,062  (69,062)  —
Contract liabilities, net of current portion  —  133,390  133,390
Other long-term liabilities  954,646  (112,304)  842,342
Accumulated deficit  (2,115,188)  445,291  (1,669,897)

(1)Under the new segmentation, we reflected employee departments’ changes between segments, including those that moved from corporate functions into the business units,
and the associated impact on headcount related expenses to the comparative periods presented. This resulted in a shift of such expenses between Cost of Revenue and
Operating Expenses in our reported consolidated financial statements that are not reflected in the table above. See “Note 18. Segment and Geographical Information”.

112

Table of Contents

  Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands except per share)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted(1)

Revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other  $ 1,667,376  $ (72,435)  $ 1,594,941
Residential leasing  204,437  (5,331)  199,106

Cost of revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other  1,749,377  (67,902)  1,681,475
Residential leasing  137,707  (3,415)  134,292

Gross profit (loss)  (15,271)  (6,449)  (21,720)
Interest expense  (89,754)  (534)  (90,288)
Other, net  (10,941)  (76,704)  (87,645)
Other expense, net  (98,595)  (77,238)  (175,833)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (1,117,064)  (83,686)  (1,200,750)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  20,211  5,727  25,938
Net loss  (1,092,910)  (77,958)  (1,170,868)
Net loss attributable to stockholders  (851,163)  (77,958)  (929,121)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to stockholders  $ (6.11) $ (0.56) $ (6.67)

(1)Under the new segmentation, we reflected employee departments’ changes between segments, including those that moved from corporate functions into the business units,
and the associated impact on headcount related expenses to the comparative periods presented. This resulted in a shift of such expenses between Cost of Revenue and
Operating Expenses in our reported consolidated financial statements that are not reflected in the table above. See “Note 18. Segment and Geographical Information”.

113

Table of Contents

  Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2017

(In thousands except per share)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted(1)

Revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other  $ 2,294,608  $ 32,813  $ 2,327,421
Residential leasing  264,954  (39,738)  225,216

Cost of revenue:
Solar power systems, components, and other  2,173,364  (5,065)  2,168,299
Residential leasing  196,232  (29,370)  166,862

Gross profit (loss)  189,966  27,510  217,476
Gain on sale and impairment of residential lease assets

 —  (7,263)  (7,263)
Interest expense  (60,735)  (538)  (61,273)
Other, net  (9,039)  2,081  (6,958)
Other expense, net  (102,181)  1,543  (100,638)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (564,595)  36,203  (528,392)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  28,070  (13,775)  14,295
Net loss  (543,844)  22,429  (521,415)
Net loss attributable to stockholders  (471,064)  22,429  (448,635)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to stockholders  $ (3.41) $ 0.16 $ (3.25)

(1)Under the new segmentation, we reflected employee departments’ changes between segments, including those that moved from corporate functions into the business units,
and the associated impact on headcount related expenses to the comparative periods presented. This resulted in a shift of such expenses between Cost of Revenue and
Operating Expenses in our reported consolidated financial statements that are not reflected in the table above. See “Note 18. Segment and Geographical Information”.

114

Table of Contents

  Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted
Net loss  $ (1,092,910)  $ (77,958)  $ (1,170,868)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities, net of effect
of acquisitions:

Depreciation and amortization  188,698  (3,415)  185,283
Impairment of equity method investment  8,607  80,957  89,564
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (20,211)  (5,727)  (25,938)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable  (458)  (733)  (1,191)
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  14,577  (14,577)  —
Contract assets  —  10,660  10,660
Project assets  19,153  (16,760)  2,393
Prepaid expenses and other assets  158,868  (48,338)  110,530
Long-term financing receivables, net  (123,842)  168  (123,674)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  (192,096)  (24,253)  (216,349)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  (68,432)  68,432  —
Customer advances  113,626  (113,626)  —
Contract liabilities  —  145,171  145,171

Net cash used in operating activities  (267,412)  —  (267,412)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents  30,125  —  30,125
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of
period  514,212  —  514,212
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  544,337  —  544,337

115

Table of Contents

  Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted
Net loss  $ (543,844)  $ 22,429  $ (521,415)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities, net of effect
of acquisitions:

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (28,070)  13,775  (14,295)
Depreciation and amortization  174,209  (3,672)  170,537
Loss on sale and impairment of residential lease assets  —  (7,263)  (7,263)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  6,198  (6,198)  —
Contract assets  —  62,161  62,161
Project assets  33,248  (36,849)  (3,601)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  48,758  (45,571)  3,187
Long-term financing receivables, net  (172,542)  270  (172,272)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  (12,146)  (6,634)  (18,780)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  (38,204)  38,204  —
Customer advances  (16,969)  16,969  —
Contract liabilities  —  (47,622)  (47,622)

Net cash used in operating activities  (312,283)  —  (312,283)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents  (506,553)  —  (506,553)
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of
period  1,020,764  —  1,020,764
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  514,212  —  514,212

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted